

No. 14-1805

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

TIMOTHY SANDERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan**

BRIEF OF TIMOTHY SANDERS,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**S. ALLEN EARLY (P13077)
LAW OFFICE OF S. ALLEN EARLY
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
65 Cadillac Square, Suite 2810
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 962-2320**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT iv

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF CASE AND MATERIAL FACTS6

I. THE REASONABLE GROUNDS STANDARD SET FORTH IN THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....12

Standard of Review.....12

II. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE TO OBTAIN THE CELL PHONE DATA AND REASONABLE GROUNDS DID NOT EXIST TO OBTAIN CELL PHONE RECORDS.....20

Standard of Review.....20

III. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON APPELLANT IS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE.22

Standard of Review:22

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM DESIGNATING RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arizona v Gant</u> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	13
<u>Gall v United States</u> , 128 S.Ct. 586 (2007)	22
<u>In Re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the disclosure of Prospective Cell-Site Information</u> , 2006WL 7871743, at *5 (E.D. Wis. 2006) ..	15
<u>In Re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Monitoring of Geolocation and Cell-Site data</u> , 2006 WL 6217584 at *4 (D.D.C. 2006)	15
<u>In Re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Installation and Use of a Pen Register</u> , 402 F.Supp. 2d 597 (D. Md. 2005)	19
<u>In Re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc’n Serv. to Disclose Records to the Govt.</u> , 620 F.3d 304 (3 rd Cir. 2010)	14
<u>In Re Application of United Sates for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Information</u> , 849 F.Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011)	15
<u>In Re Application</u> , 747 F.Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010), <u>reversed</u> , 724 F.3d 600 (5 th Cir. 2013)	13, 15
<u>Katz v United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	13
<u>Rosemond v United States</u> , 134 S.Ct. 1240 (2014)	v, 24, 26
<u>United States v Bolds</u> , 511 F.3d 568 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	24
<u>United States v Brown</u> , 147 F.3d 477 (6 th Cir. 1998)	20
<u>United States v Brown</u> , 639 F.3d 735 (6 th Cir. 2011)	12

United States v Burnett, No. 09-cr-1030 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 27, 28

United States v Davis, 754 F.3d 1205 (2014), vacated pending rehearing en banc,
573 F. Appx. 925 (11th Cir. 2014)14

United States v Jones 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) 14, 18

United States v Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) 16, 17

United States v Maynard, 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....14

United States v Powell, 943 F.Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....14

United States v Skinner, 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012) 15-19

United States v Vonner, 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2008).....22

United States v White, No. 13-20423 (November 24, 2014 E.D. Mich.)14

Constitution

Fourth Amendment passim

Statutes

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2703, et seq..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2703 passim

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) passim

18 U.S.C. § 19516
